RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

(DMF), N,N0-dimethylacetamide (DMAc), and N-methyl-2-
pyrrolidone (NMP). The solubility of all polymer samples in
Table 1 Reaction conditions and results for the synthesis of the
PORZ#
Polymer
designation
g-Oryzanol
(mol%)
Degree of
substitution (%) Mn
a Mw/Mn
a
PORZ0
(or PCMS)
— — 28 000 2.22
PORZ20 20 20 31 000 2.55
PORZ40 40 40 33 000 2.59
PORZ60 60 60 36 000 2.41
PORZ80 80 80 39 000 2.73
PORZ100 150 100 40 000 2.55
a Obtained from GPC using tetrahydrofuran (THF) as solvent with
respect to monodisperse polystyrene as standard.
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2018
various solvents is good enough for the polymers to be used as